/
~ /7

-

Rale 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
Pilkington's Tiles Lid 0033221
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court case number
Distnict Registry
1546 0f 2010
[full name of court}

We Paul Andrew Flint Bnan Green

KPMG LLP ! The Embankment

St James' Square Newille St

Manchester Leeds

M2 6DS LSt 4DW

Umnted Kingdom

Contact Details:

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admnistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

4 August 2010

Signed

Dated

Woree

Jomnt Administrator

4 August 2010

You do not have to give any contact informmation 1n

the box oppasite but 1f you do 11 will help Companies
House to contacy you 1f there 15 2 query on the form.
The contact mformation that you give will be visible to
researchers of the public record

5=
i
[w]
73]
5.4
2
I
g

TS

05/08/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

Stacy Johnson
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Urited Kingdom

Tel +44 161 2464456
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this fonm, phease send 1t to the Resistrar of Conpanies at -

Compames House. Crown Was, Cardi{T CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff




Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in
administration)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
This report contains 37 Pages

Appendices contain 18 Pages
PF/RH/AB/RB

wwrur e Iy

COMPANIES HOUSE

D

© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited Lability partoershup, 1s a subsichary of KPMG Exrope LLP and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of
mdependent membet firms affiliated with KPMG Internanonal Cooperative, a Suass eotity All nghts reserved



: s

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Notice: About these Proposals

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposals™) has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint
and Brian Green, the Administrators of Pilkington’s Tiles Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the
administration order, and for no other purpose It is not suitable to be relied upon by
any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared m contemplation of them being used, and are
not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or
any financial interest in Pilkington’s Tiles Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n these Proposals are 1illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at
therr own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not
assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these
Proposals.

Paul Andrew Flint 1s authonised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of England and Wales.

Brian Green 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of England and Wales.

The Administrators act as agents for Pilkington’s Tiles Limited and contract without
personal liability The appointments of the Admimstrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability to any person n respect of these Proposals or the
conduct of the administration.

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
Contents
1 Glossary 3
2 Executive summary 4
3 Background and events leading to the administration 6
4 Purpose of the administration and proposal for
achieving this objective 7
5 Progress of the administration to date 8
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
3 Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs
4 Statement of Affairs, including creditors’ listing

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved




Glossary

Administration Order

Administrators
Bank
Company

Directors

Act
Rules

HMR&C
Agents / Hilco
HBOS

IT

HR

Pillangton's Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

The Administration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distrnict Regstry,
Court No 1546 of 2010

Brian Green and Paul Andrew Flint of KPMG LLP
GMAC Commercial Finance Ltd
Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in Administration)

Stephen Paul Lloyd

Raymond Anthony Michael Tarr
Graham Edmund Ashcroft
David Stuart Banton

Stephen Jeremy Clark

Katie Louise Turner

Sean Whiteley

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise Act
2002)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise
Act 2002)

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs
Hilco Appraisal Ltd & Hilco Industnal Ltd
Halifax Bank of Scotland Plc

Information technology

Human resources

The references 1n these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to be the Insolvency
Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended) respectively

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 3




Pilkangton’s Tiles Lumited (in administration}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Executive summary

¢ Paul Andrew Fhnt and Brian Green of KPMG LLP were appointed as Joint
Admimstrators of Pilkington’s Tiles Limited by the Company’s Directors on
14 June 2010

e The Company was mcorporated in 1891 and its principal activities are that of the
manufacture, import and sale of ceramic and terrazzo tiles to both consumer and
commercial markets.

e Following the decision by the Company’s primary lender, GMAC, to exit the UK
market, the Company and Group approached a number of new funders with a view to
refinancing the business.

e However, with the Company in breach of its existing lending facility and 1n part to
ongoing trading losses, no lender was prepared to repay GMAC’s indebtedness in
full.

e Management commenced a marketing process for the sale of the business on a
solvent basis in April 2010 but were unable to secure an acceptable offer for the
business and secure the ongoing support required to remain in business

e The Company was subsequently no longer able to pay its debts as they fell due. After
taking independent legal advice, management sought the appointment of
administrators

¢ Followmng appointment, our primary objective was to find a buyer for the business
and assets of the Company Alongside the sale process, we also continued to trade the
business, so as to provide ongoing supply for customers and facilitate collection of
the Company’s pre-appomtment book debts

e At the date of appointment, the Company employed 368 members of staff. We made
238 members of staff redundant as at the date of appointment and a further 10
employees have been made redundant during the administration trading period We
have retained manufacturing staff from both the Cerarmics and Terrazzo lines n
Swinton to complete the mitial forecast production schedule and are operating with a
skeleton workforce to assist us with finance, back office and IT operations

s As at the time of writing, the Joint Admumistrators are still i negotiations with a
number of interested parties with respect to achieving a sale of the business and
assets.

s Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured
Creditor, there 1s hittle prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors, apart
from via the Prescribed Part as per section 5 4.3 of this report.

e The Joint Admimstrators are not required to convene a creditors’ meeting unless
requested by a sufficient number of creditors. A full explanation of the process
required to request a meeting is set out 1n section 5 5

e The most likely exit route for the administration 1s to file for the Company’s
dissolution under Paragraph 84 of the Act, as explained n section 4

Sce Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 4




Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

» This document in its entirety constitutes the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals A summary hst of the Proposals 1s shown 1n section 5.6.

PN

Bnan Green
Jownt Administrator

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 5



Pillangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Propoesals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Background and events leading to the administration

The Company was incorporated in 1891 and its principal activities are that of the
manufacture, import and sale of ceramic and terrazzo tiles to commercial and consumer
markets

The Company 1s a subsidiary of Pilkington’s Group plc (also in administration) and its
primary manufacturing facility and head office is based 1n Swinton, Manchester, with a
further manufactunng facility in Poole Dorset.

At the date of appointment the Company employed 368 members of staff.

Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd 1s the man trading entity of the Pilkington’s Group and 1s split into
two divisions Ceramics and Terrazzo. The Ceramics division manufactures and imports
ceramic tiles and other related products and distnbutes to multiples, housebuilders and
independent retailers

The Terrazzo division manufactures and sells terrazzo floor tiles These are used for
commercial flooring with typical applications being in supermarkets, shopping centres,
atrports and rail stations. They are marketed under the Quiligotti brand.

The Company suffered a fall in turnover m the past two years, prior to admmstration,
reporting sales of £34 5m 1 the year to 31 March 2010, per the Company’s management
accounts, compared to £34.8m 1n the year to 31 March 2009 and £35 8m in the year to
31 March 2008. This deterioration 1n sales was attnibuted by management to the economic
downturn, particularly through the Company’s links with the housing and construction

industry

With the Company’s sigmficant fixed cost base, as a result of its manufacturing
operations, the fall in sales also had a significant impact on profitability This was
exacerbated by the weakening of sterling, as a significant proportion of finished goods
were outsourced and imported Consequently profit before tax decreased from a profit of
£0.3m for the year to March 2008 to a loss before tax of £2 7m in the year to March 2009.
According to the management accounts, the loss before tax was £0.3m 1n the year to
March 2010

In addition to the detenorating trading performance, the Company’s existing primary
lender, GMAC Commercial Finance Ltd, announced they were exiting the UK market.
Their financing comprised an invoice discounting line, a stock loan, a letter of credit
facility, and a small guarantee facility to the Company’s clearing bank, HBOS, n respect
of duty payments and credit cards.

The Company and Group therefore approached a number of new funders with a view to
refinancing the business However, with the Company 1n breach of its existing lending
facility and given the level of operating losses, no lender was prepared to fully repay
GMAC’s indebtedness

Management subsequently commenced a marketing process for the sale of the business
on a solvent basis in Apni! 2010 Management engaged KPMG LLP to run the early exit
process and a repayment of GMAC’s debt was sought via either a share sale or a

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved. 6




Pitkington's Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

refinancing. However, due to the worsening cash position, the only indicative offers
received involved a sigmficant write down of GMAC’s debt, and a diluton of the
shareholders® equity

Due to the lack of an acceptable offer for the busmess, the Company failed to refinance
and thus secure ongoing support. The Company was subsequently no longer able to pay
its debts as they fell due

After taking independent legal advice, management sought the appointment of
admimistrators Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP were appointed as
Joint Administrators of the Company on 14 June 2010

Purpose of the administration and proposal for achieving
this objective

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators have the
followng hierarchy of objectives. In order these are.

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as 2 whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up, or

¢) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Jomnt Admunistrators concluded that objective b) was the most viable for the
following reasons

The first objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern could not be achieved as
no interested party was interested 1n acquiring the shares of the business in a solvent sale
as was evident from the sale process m the period leading up to our appointment

Therefore, the strategy has been to follow the second objective, namely to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company was
wound up without first beng 1n admimstration The Administrators are 1n negotiations
with a number of parties who are mnterested 1n purchasing the business and assets of the
Company albeit not via a share acquisition.

The intention of the Admimstrators 1s to continue to maximise realisations for the benefit
of the preferential and secured creditors, with the planned exit route being via dissolution
of the Company unless book debt realisations prove sufficient to be able to pay the
secured lender n full and funds other than via any prescribed part become available for
unsecured creditors. If so, the Company will move into a creditors voluntary liquidation

See Notice About these Proposals  All rights reserved 7




5.1

Pilkangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 Augusr 2010

Progress of the administration to date

Strategy

Immediately upon appointment a strategy was implemented to preserve the assets of the
Company whilst we considered whether it was beneficial and/or possible to trade the
Company in admunistration at the same time allowing us to explore a potential sale of 1ts
business and assets.

On our imtal review, we assessed the business as three distinct parts® Terrazzo,
Manchester Ceramics, and Poole Ceramics

The Terrazzo division had a sigmficant outstanding order book at the date of our
appomntment but only limited stocks on hand There were also sizeable book debts with
the drvision’s main customers To safeguard these debts, and after assessing the
profitability of continuing production to service the current order book, it was decided to
recommence production of Terrazzo on 21 June 2010.

The Ceramics divisien 1n Manchester held sigmificantly more stock as at the date of our
appointment, and the sales order book was smaller as Ceramics customers tended to buy
stock as 1t was required rather than placing forward orders. However, there were large
book debts owed by the major customers and there was the risk that if we did not provide
them with ongoing support and supply, the Jevel of debt collection could be significantly
reduced

Following negotiations with these customers, it was agreed that 1f the Company restarted
production for a limrted period, manufacturing agreed stock lines and quantities, that the
customers would make scheduled payments agamst their book debts in return After
assessing the profitability of an imtial trading period, and the beneficial impact on debtor
and stock reahsations, 1t was decided to recommence production 1n the week commencing
28 June.

The Ceramics division in Poole manufactured vitrified and fully vitrified floor tiles. There
were sigmficant stocks on hand as at the date of appointment and there was only a limited
forward order book. As a result, after a short period of assessment, 1t was decided it was
not viable to restart production Subsequently, 37 of the 45 staff employed in Poole were
made redundant on 16 June 2010, with four members of staff retained to assist the Joint
Admunistrators in despatching stock, and four in order to safely tum off the tunnel kiln
The four tunnel kiln staff were made redundant on 21 June 2010.

Hilco, our agents, were mstructed to value the stock, office furniture and IT equipment
belonging to the Company to assist with the sales process KPMG LLP’s Global
Sustamnability Services (GSS) team have also been engaged to provide an assessment of
the Company for health and safety purposes.

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 8




5.2

53

5.3.1

532

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Sale of business

As at the time of writing of this report, we have received expressions of interest from 64
parties We have sent 53 non-disclosure agreements to interested parties and a total of 47
have been returned In addition, we have granted access to the onhine data room to 42
parties

The table below illustrates the split between the expressions of interest.

Nature of interest Number of parties
Acquire the entire business and assets of the Company 16
Acquire the Terrazzo business and assets only 17
Acquire the ceramics business and assets only 7

Acquire the Poole business and assets
Acquire the plant and machinery and stock of the Company 22

The Administrators set a deadline of Thursday 15 July, by which time all offers were to
be submitted A total of 11 offers were put forward by this date At the ime of wniting, no
offers have been accepted, however, the Administrators are still m negotiations with a
number of potential purchasers with view to selling the business and assets of the
Company either as a whole or on a break up basis.

Administrators’ trading

The trading performance to date can be separated into four distinct parts: Terrazzo,
Manchester Ceramics, Poole Ceramics and Retail Shops.

Terrazzo

We 1nitially prepared a nine week production schedule for Terrazzo, that reflected stock
levels on appomntment and the mitial customer order requirements, commencing in week
two of the Administration. The strategy was to reconfirm the order bank at appointment
with the largest customers and manufacture the additional product required if the orders
could not be satisfied from existing stock This allowed us to mmmise redundancies and
preserve the value of goodwill in the Terrazzo division, whilst also protecting books
debts To date we have made post-appointment sales of £543,692.06

Manchester Ceramics

As discussed previously, there were large book debts owed by the major customers,
therefore providing them with ongowng support and supply would facilitate book debt
collections

Following negotiations with the major customers, 1t was agreed that 1f the Company
restarted production for a limited period, manufacturing agreed stock lines and quantities,
that the customers would make scheduled payments against their book debts in return
After assessing the profitability of a trading penod, and the beneficial impact on debtor

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 9




533

534

335

53.6

537

Pilkangton’s Tiles Limited (in adrunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

and stock realisations, 1t was decided to recommence production in week three of the
Admimistration. To date we have made post-appomntment sales of £91,058 03 with an
additional £610,318.81 on the trade debtors ledger, which we anticipate to be fully
collectable.

Poole Ceramics

As discussed previously it was not deemed to be viable to trade the Poole Ceramics
division A skeleton staff was retained to shut down the plant safely and to assist with the
despatch of stock sold post-appointment.

Retail shops

There 15 a retail shop in Audenshaw and a factory shop located on site in Chifion Sales to
date have been £131,259.75. This has been achieved with no advertising and minimal
discounting of stock The strategy going forward is to close the Audenshaw outlet and
have a focused closing down promotion from the factory shop in Clifton, commencing in
the first week of August

The Poole shop was closed immediately on appointment as it was deemed not to be viable
to trade it in administration.

Plant, machinery, fixtures & fittings

Following an 1nitial appraisal, our agents provided us with a valuation of the fixed assets
on both an 1n situ and break up basis These assets consist mostly of plant and machnery,
IT equipment and fixtures & fittings

The fixed assets are included in the proposed sale of the business and assets If a
purchaser cannot be found, we will instruct our agents to realise these assets Hilco have
prepared an 1mitial strategy to maximise realisations from the assets which can be
implemented when deemed appropnate

Motor vehicles

The Company owns nine vehicles which have been collected by our agents. There are a
further 11 vehicles subject to hire purchase agreements and 18 vehicles which are leased
There 1s a small amount of equity in some of the vehicles, however, 1t is not possible to
realise this equity as the hire purchase agreements contain consolidation clauses
preventing us from realising individual assets. In total, there 1s no equity in the
agreement

Leased equipment

A substantial proportion the plant and machinery used on site in Clifton 1s leased from
third party finance compames We have agreed with the finance companies that this
equipment will remain on site whilst we seck a purchaser

See Notice About these Proposals Al rights reserved 10




53.8

539

5.3.10

5311

5.3.12

5.3.13

Pukington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Book debts

At the date of appomntment the Company’s book debts were approximately £6.9m. As at
13 July, total cash collected was £1 8m Future collections are estimated to be between
£1.2m and £2.0m. A combination of disputed balances, rebates, bad and doubtful debts
and provision for future credit notes explains the shortfall in expected realisations In
addition, an inter-company balance of £0 7m 1s unlikely to be settled by Pilkington’s
Tiles (Ireland) Limited, which was placed mto voluntary hquidation on 5 July 2010

Stock

The Statement of Affawrs prepared by the Directors mndicates that stock with an
approximate trade value of £9 Om was held on site upon appointment. In order to realise
stock, all of the major customers and distributors were contacted to enquire about their
future stock requirements. The strategy was to agree to supply customers on the basis that
they paid their pre-appomntment debt and paid for their new orders on a pro forma basis
In order to encourage this, the sales team was instructed to offer discounts for bulk orders
A large quantity of the stock held at the date of appointment was either old or obsolete
and 1s unlikely to realise much value.

Security

We have instructed a security firm to provide 24-hour security to both the Chifton and
Poole sites This 15 necessary due to the levels of stock and assets on site

Insurance

Pre-appointment insurance cover has been maintained by the Administrators as the policy
had been pre-paid We are currently reviewing the policy and insurance provider to
ensure that the optimum, most cost effective cover 1s 1n place.

Employees

The Company employed 368 staff at the date of appomntment. Once we had finalised the
trading strategy, we made the decision to make 238 members of staff redundant, with a
further 10 redundancies made during the trading period A skeleton staff has now been
retamned to facilitate production of the Terrazzo and Ceramics orders, carry out back
office functions and assist with any IT, HR and finance issues.

Investigations

The Administrators have a duty to nvestigate whether potential causes of action exist
agamnst third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors If creditors wish to
bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Administrators, they
are invited to do so in wrnting to Paul Andrew Flint and Bnan Green at KPMG LLP,
St James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS.

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 11




5.4
5.4.1

Pillangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Costs of realisations

Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Since 14 June 2010, the Joint Admmmistrators have been primanly engaged n

e the formulation and implementation of an initial strategy to sell the business and
assets of the Company;

e discussions with interested parties regarding a potential sale of the business and assets
of the Company;

» discussions with the respective landlords at Swinton and Poole regarding the granting
of leases to a potential purchaser;

e trading the business, in particular production of both ceramics and terrazzo at Clifton
Junction, Manchester, with a view to achieving a going concemn sale and to maximise
realisations from book debts and stock;

¢ negotiations with suppliers to ensure continuity of supply and production,

¢ advising KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety & Environment) team and implementing
their recommendations;

e reporting to secured and unsecured creditors;

¢ dealing with employee matters and claims;

e correspondence with trade creditors,

s dealing with retention of title claims, and

e statutory 1ssues associated with the Administration.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Rules.
Further information is given n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication 4 Creditors’ Guide to Adminuistrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtamned
at www r3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_Apnl_2007(1) pdf. However, if you are unable
to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Robert Bennie on
0161 246 4160

The Admmistrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arsing in the admnistration at their
normal hourly rate of charging, as set out in Appendix 3

Under rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Administrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis that there wall be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened (see Section
5.5 below), then it 1s for the secured creditors (and the requisite majonty of preferential
creditors 1f the Joint Administrators think that there will be a distribution to them} to fix
the remuneration of the Admimistrators

Attached as Appendix 3 1s a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carried out to 22 July 2010, as required by the

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 12




5.5

55.1

552

553

554

555

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in adnmunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9
(“SIP 9”).

In the period to 22 July 2010, we have incurred time costs of £545,696.75 representing
2,149 hours at an average hourly rate of £257 89 This includes work undertaken in
respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP
in-house specialists.

Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the penod 14 June 2010 to 21 July 2010 is
attached at Appendix 2.

Funds held in the Admimistration bank accounts as at 23 July 2010 amount to
£883,688 14

Receipts

Receipts between 14 June 2010 and 21 July 2010 are summansed below:

Sales (Terrazzo)

Sales of £543,692.06 have been made by the Terrazzo division This includes sales of
finished product as at the date of appointment in addition to sales of product
manufactured i the administration trading period to fulfil customer orders

Sales (Ceramics)

Sales on a cash basis, of £91,058 03 have been made by the Ceramics division Total
ceramic sales are £701,376.84 to 21 July 2010 but hmited credit terms have been offered
to some of the major customers where bulk orders have been placed

Sales (Shop)

There is a retail shop based in Audenshaw and a factory shop based in Chifton. Combined
sales of these two outlets total £131,259.75 We plan to close the Audenshaw shop 1 the
first week of August and begin a closing down sale of the Clifton shop on 6 August 2010

Rates
We have received a rates rebate from the Borough of Poole for £7,779 29

Pre-Appointment debts

A number of customers have paid their pre-appomntment debts nto the Administrators’
trading account This debt has been assigned to the Bank under the terms of their trading
agreement with the Company, therefore the Administrators have transferred pre-
appomtment debts totalling £585,975 89 to the Bank. As at 21 July 2010 there was a
residual balance of £82,351 05, as due to be paid across to the Bank

See Notice About these Proposals Al nghts reserved 13




556

55.7

558

559

5.5.10

5511

5.5.12

5513

5.5.14

Pilkington’s Tiles Limuted (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Trade debtors

The debtors ledger on the trading account currently stands at £610,318.81 It is expected
that this balance is fully recoverable

Floating ch. VAT payable

Accrued VAT of £133,880 04 is due to HMR&C 1n respect of VAT on post-appointment
sales.

PAYE/NIC

Accrued PAYE/NIC contributions total £73,775 70, mn respect of employees retamned in
the post-appointment period. This will be paid across to HMR&C 1n due course.

Pension Contributions

Accrued pension contributions total £19,011.17 These have subsequently been paid
across to the pension admimstrator, Scottish Life.

Misc deductions

Accrued miscellaneous receipts total £1,576 66 These relate to miscellaneous employee
deductions such as chuld maintenance and student loans

Payments

Purchases (Terrazzo)

We have spent £137,802.7]1 on raw materals to facihitate the Terrazzo production
schedule Key purchases have been aggregate, cement, imestone, colourings, grinding
materials and packaging

Purchases (Ceramics)

A total of £148,799 61 has been incurred in respect of Ceramics purchases This includes
tiles purchased from overseas suppliers 1n order to meet a large order from a major DIY
retailer. Other major purchases include glaze, biscuit, grinding matenals and packaging
required for the production schedule.

Direct labour

We have incurred labour costs of £345,293 66 1n the period. A total of 238 people were
made redundant upon appowmtment and a further 10 people have been made redundant
during the trading period

Freight charges on imports

A total of £37,500 has been incurred to date in respect of freight charges on the import of
goods,

Sec Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 14




5.5.15

5.5.16

55.17

5.5.18

5.5.19

5.520

5521

5.6
561

562

Pilkington’s Tiles Linuted (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

4 August 2010

Customs duty and import fees
We have paid a total of £1,179.67 1 relation to customs duty and import fees.

Sundry expenses

A total of £40 has been paid in relation to updating the Company website to reflect the
administration

Ransom payments

A number of suppliers demanded ransom payments before they were willing to supply
materials i the administration. To date total ransom payments of £66,215 60 have been
made

Consultancy

Consultancy fees of £1,740 88 have been paid to Ray Tarr, a Director of the Company,
who was made redundant on appointment, for work performed on an ad hoc basis

Insurance of assets
£19,246 87 has been paid to our insurers 1n order to safeguard the assets of the Company.

Bank charges
To date, we have imcurred bank charges of £1,014 50

Floating ch. VAT receivable
VAT accrued to date in relation to VAT receivable on purchases totals £52,180 92

Liabilities
Secured creditors

As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Bank was owed approximately
£73m The Bank holds a guarantee and debenture over the Company’s assets dated
7June 2004 and a deed of assignment relating to credit mnsurance also dated 7 June 2004.

It 1s not expected that the secured creditor will be fully repaid

Preferential creditors

Claums 1n respect of certam arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially.
Preferential creditors at the date of our appointment were made up of employee arrears of
wages and holiday pay claims

At the date of appointment the Company employed 368 staff. The Admmistrators made
the decision to make 238 members of staff redundant upon appomntment. Since then a

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 15




56.3

564

5.7

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

further 10 members of staff have been made redundant. As at the date of wnting, 120
members of staff have been retained by the Admunistrators

Per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the preferential claim 1s estimated at £429,815

We expect to make a dividend 1n full to preferential creditors, however, this is dependant
on future trading realisations and costs of realisaon We are currently unable to comment
on the timing of any such dividend

Unsecured creditors

In their Statement of Affairs, the Directors’ estimate that the Company has unsecured
Liabilities of £22,976,615. It is anticipated that there will be a shortfall to the Bank,
therefore we do not expect there to be a distribution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, other than via the Prescribed Part

Prescribed part

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, where the Bank’s fixed and floating charge
was created post 15 September 2003 and, therefore post Enterprise Act 2002, a prescribed
part should be made available to unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations
be sufficient.

The basis of the prescribed part calculation is a percentage of the net floating charge
realisations (after preferential creditors and costs) to be distnbuted exclusively to
unsecured creditors This process ensures that the unsecured creditors participate in a
dividend which would not have applied under the old insolvency rules

Per the Directors’ statement of affairs, 1t 1s estimated that the prescribed part will be
£573,561 However, this 1s dependant upon estimated future realisations bemng achieved
and does not take into account the costs of realisation.

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, a meeting of creditors
will not be held as 1t appears from all information available to date that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than
via the prescnbed part.

Please note that creditors have the nght to request an imtial creditors” meeting in
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of the Act. The Admmstrators will summon an initial
creditors’ meeting if requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, provided the correct procedures are
followed. Pursuant to Rule 2 37(1) of the Rules, any request for an imtial creditors’
meeting must be made within 8 business days of the date on which the Administrators’
report 1s sent out and shall include

a) a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the adminmistration,

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserved 16




58

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

b) from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence;
c) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person who 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses with the
Administrators If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Robert Bennie
on 0161 246 4160 to obtain the requisite forms

Upen expiry of the 8 business days without any request for an initial creditors’ meeting,
the Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors under
Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules

Joint Administrators’ proposals

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document n its entirety
constitutes the Admunistrators® proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Act.

The Administrators propose the following

¢ To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company 1n accordance with the
objective as set out above

e To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the
Admimstrators, firstly by consent from the secured creditor (and the requsite
majority of preferential creditors if the Joint Administrators think that there will be a
distribution to them) for a six month period and, if further time 1s required, by an
application to court under paragraph 76(2} of Schedule B1 to the Act;

e That the Admimstrators be permitted to pay any realisations to secured and
preferential creditors,

¢ That the Admmmstrators will seek their discharge from liability i respect of any
action of their as Admimstrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act from the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors (if appropriate).

e When it 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Admimstration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act If the Jomnt Admimstrators think that a distnbution will be
made to unsecured creditors, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

e If Credstors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropnate, the Jomnt Administrators
will seek the appointment of Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP as
Liquidators of Pilkington’s Tiles Limited. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 17



Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

If deemed appropriate to make an application to court under paragraph 79 of Schedule
B1 to the Act to end the Admmmstration and petition the court for the winding up of
the Company. If appropnate, the Joint Admunistrators will apply to be appointed as
Jomt Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act;

In the event that the Administrators deem that hiqudation 1s not appropnate because
no dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other outstanding
matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Administrators shall file
the appropriate notices at Companies House and Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd will
subsequently be dissolved

In relation to Joint Administrators’ fees

That 1n the event that no creditors committee is formed or if no determination of the
creditors commuittee 1s reached, the Joint Admunistrators will seek approval from
secured creditors (and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors if the Joint
Administrators think that there will be a distribution to them) 1n relation to the basis
of remuneration The Jomnt Administrators will seek approval to draw fees on account
from the assets of the Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd from time to time during the penod of
the admimistration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP and charge out rates
that reflect the complexity of the assignment which are detailed within Appendix 3
Also, that the Admunistrators be authonsed to draw disbursements from time to time
to include category two disbursements

That the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of tax, VAT, health and safety, environmental
and pension advice provided to the Joint Admunistrators be based upon time costs and
shall be paid out of the assets of the Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd (in Administration)

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 18




Appendix 1

Statutory information

Pillangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Company name and Trading
style

Admunistration Order

Date of appointment

Present Admimistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Date of incorporation
Company registrahon number
Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd

The Admimstration Order granted in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry Court No 1546 of
2010

14 June 2010

Paul Andrew Flint 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitoner
by the ICAEW

Brian Green 15 authonsed to act as an msolvency practitioner by the
ICAEW.

The functions of the Admimistrators are being exercised by either or
both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulanons

From To
Stephen Paul Llioyd 20/05/04 16/07/10
Raymond Anthony Michael Tarr 26/05/04 14/06/10
Graham Edmund Asheroft 01/03/00 18/06/10
Dawvid Stuart Banton 20/09/05 Present
Stephen Jeremy Clark 03/09/01 Present
Katie Lowse Tummer 01//02/07 14/06/10
Sean Whiteley 28/05/04 14/06/10

Stephen Paul Lloyd

24 January 1891

00033221

PO Box 4, Rake Lane, Clifton Junction, Manchester, M27 8LP

KPMG LLP, St James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

PO Box 4, Rake Lane, Chfton Juncthion, Manchester, M27 SLP

Ses Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 19




Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below"
Year ended Year ended
31 March 2010 31 March 2009
(unaudited) (audited)
£000 £000
Tumover 34,500 34,790
Gross profit 9,100 12,181
Operating loss (100) (2,218)
Loss after tax, before dividends (300) (2,107)
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authornised share capital 5,738,000
Issued share capital 5,738,000
Shareholders Pilkington’s Tiles Group plc - 5,738,000 shares

Sce Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 20



Filkington’s Tilex Limited (in admmstration)

Appendix 2

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

* Delere as
spproprive

* Deleie w
appropre

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 140672010 12 200772010

Appendls to Form 2.22

Pilkington’s Tiles Ltd Pape |
I RECEIPTS £
Brought forwand from previous Abstract (1 Any) 000
Sales (Terazro) 54369206
Sales {Cornmucs) 91.058.03
Sales (Shup) 13125975
Rates LRIy
Pre-Apporngment Debis 8235105
Trade debiors 610,318.81
Tloating b VAT payable £33,880 04
PAYEMNIC TITIS T
Penswon contributions 1901117
Muxe deductioms 1.5%0 66
Carrred forward 1o | 694 T02.56
- n sheet  nexa ot
PAYMENTS £
Trought forward from pres ious Abstraet {if Any) aon
Purcluses {Toermezzo) 137 80271
Purchases (Ceramics) 148 799 61
Drrect Inbour 144 293 66
i reaght charges on impants 7 50000
Customs duts end import fees L1719 67
Sundry expemses 40 00
Ransinm Pryments 6621560
Cuonsultancs 1 10 8%
Lonarranet of assets 19.246.87
Hank, charges 1014 30
Flozting ch. VAT recable 52 110.92
Crerwen] forwand i 8§10k 42
+ continuanon sheet  next abstisct

on Nin st aud e oene s s stadh P sdded e o B 8ol of b el e B tals carmeed bt Hortuan S e i amoey
» ahr Wy Y pxchat, BEERT wl A dh E10n s bt HLal ropeenmi i el sty youris o wnd paed By B2 adndOERALs ah " R W e icd

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved

21




Pukangton’s Tiles Limited (in admunistration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
£ August 2010
Pikington's Tiles Ltd
(1o Admiristration)
Administrators' Trading Account
Statement From 140672010 From 1462010
of Aftairs To 21/0772010 To 21/07/2010
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (Termuzzo) 543,692.06 543 692 06
Sales (Ceranncs) 91,058.03 9105803
Salcs (Shop) 131,259 2% 131,259 75
766,009 84 766,008 B4
PURCHASES
Purchases (Terrazzn) 137.802.71 137,802 71
Purchases {Cerarmes) 148 799 61 148 799 61
{286,602.32) (286 602.32)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 3452083 66 H5293.66
(345 263.66) (345,293 66)
TRADING EXPENSCS
Freight charges on imports 37,500.00 37.50080
Custoams duty and impart fees 117967 1,579 67
Rates (1.7792%) (7,779 29)
Sundry expenses 4000 40 00
Rensom Paymients — 66213 60 e 98,213 60
97 1559%8) (97.153 98}
TRADING SURPLUSH{DEFICIT) 346,957.88 3695788

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 22




Pilkangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration)

Pilkington's Tiles Ltd
{In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Stasemcnt From 140672010 From 1470672010
of AfTarrs To 211072010 Ta 21/0772010
ASSET REALISATIONS
Pre-Appomtment Debis §2.351 05 82,351 05
£2351 05 82,351 05
OTHER REALISATIONS
Treding Surplusf{Defiesr) 36957 88 36,957 88
36.95T 8B 36,957 88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Comultancy 1 740 88 1740 88
Insurance of asxets 19246 87 19,246 E7
Bankh charges 1 014 50 1014 50
(22,002 25) (32 D02 253
97,306.68 97306 68
REPRESFNTED BY
Trade debtors (610318 §1)
Floauna ch VAT rec'able 52,18092
Floateng charpe current 883,688 14
Flaaung ch. VAT pavable (133 8§80 04)
PAYENIC (73,775 10)
Pension cantributions (1901 17)
Muinc deductions (1,576 66}
97,306 68

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved

Paul Antlres Fhm

Administrator

23




.

Appendix 3

Pilkington’s Tiles Limited (in administration)

Statement of Proposals

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs

Pilkingten‘s Tiles Ltd (in Admurnstration)

Eaportng perwod

STP § Complizot fems woticheet

Parter {
Dirscter

1580

o=
m

130
100

200
1050

am

4£0

1200

(3]
1210

b3 ]

14456/2010 vo 220772010
Mikspe Adminktrator
1. .5
W
oan
[15]
xn 160 18
.00
e
400 110
.20 1Y ]
80 123 30
6700 2540
E260 1=
Tho 1€0
106
12.00 Be &7
1.a0 240
&)
14 00
a0
o0
1.0
& o0 ¥
00
TR0 4120
T00
1.0
Y]
s
.45 163.78
15
488
1400 LE ;]
LE ]
13400 ALE
4080 it 20
700 80
Pows drern
3t Lo
In &» pevod eos
ct 143

KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Homs
AL ol e kxve warked an o axogropend. fockzing e 1z acsans il e gl o Excdy o e vnEEe el
fuchuind = £ ryatens o bme et Tie car of 2 expiewd b coont atmeerrrem Sraczan oent charped Swactty iy s s pr—

n rtacnd (= the grseced leval of dap £ R

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved

Suppert Totalbours  Thoow cest Averags
heurly rats

4800 [3FRE- - ose

142 "W Ea5.Ba 50 Erare

cap £84.0 [ALLY: ]

LE: ] [=RE F ] 24111

=0 1% 3T 20170

ox nw 28,004 00 amr

ThD L8000 200

THD {3,837 50 DasT2

L Fo E3mne 2w 44

213 50 Q377 5 jo-a BE

304 20 RE6A1D.50 (3514

243 6D E45. 1800 283

60 £2.504 00 M es

170 27 LM nora

T EIRNETS [=2 %, §

05 asp -] £13500

150 23 [~

500 LLTIS00 L1500

il ] L6 Bpatt Berse

050 L1250 2800

350 L937.50 (9. 09. )

40 1377150 41245

2840 7160 £14,0°5.00 (9.3 ]

200 L30.00 £1as 00

5630 L1300 23512

=1 £9.23000 234

150 35750 23500

1D0 [%) ¢34 £135 00

180 £1 vrang £22000

U0 S45.CROTE 2923

o 1053180 [= of )]

=08 [ 1=l £22500

1780 L5057 50 L3N Ty

a8 £ 2ooo 220.0c

156 50 29 R250 0380 4

E2.50 28 028.00 333 38

1088 L2 8T700 285 48

LI ED SSEPIL A2I708

Hoqry/ vtz n dam

(1= [13.4

24




Pilkington's Tiles Limited (in administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
Category 1 expenses
£
Car mileage 3,45560
Train costs 1,514 20
Lunch and meals 1,291 52
Hotels 1,748 77
Flight costs 305 04
Telephone calls 31721
Other travel 63872
9,271 06
Chargeable rates from 1 October 2009
Grade Rate per hour
Partner 515
Associate Partner 440
Director 440
Semor Manager 405
Manager 320
Assistant Manager 225
Assistant 165
Support 105
Work expenence 35
See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 25




Pilkington’s Tiles Limsted (in admanisiration)
Statement of Proposals

Appendix 4

Statement of affairs, including creditors’ listing

Ruie 229

Statement of affairs

Neme of Compsany Company number
Pilkngton's Tiles Ltd 00033221
In the In the High Court of Justico, Chancery Covurt case number

Dvizmion, Manehester District Registry

1546 of 2010

KPMGLLP
4 August 2010

Statement as to the affairs of Pilkangton's Tiles Ltd

On the 14 June 2010, the date that the compeny extered adnimistrehon

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts steted in this starement of affairs are a full, true end complete
statement of the affaurs of the ebove named companty as at 14 June 2010 the dare that the

company entersd sdmmstration.

Signed P Al

e a——

Dated 29|~}10

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved

26




Pitkington’s Tiles Limuted (in administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
\
A:  |Summmnary of Assets
PILKINGTON'S TILES LIMITED COMPANY NO-08033221
Estimated)
| Assuts to Reallasy
] [4
[Assets stbject to fhead charpe:
[Trace debtors £8,BES.068 £3,602,204
Fixad Assats £4,140 891 £300,000
Land & Rulidiogs ) £420,000
| Goodwml £414,.250 i
- -~ |Patonts & Trademarks  _ - . - o . £ B —
£ 421,29 £4,022 204
Asznts subjact to flosting charge:
Stock £8,021,850 £2,830,421
Patty Cash £22.38Y]
£5.044 373 £2,852,804/
ncharged askets
£0 £0]
Estinstod total axsaty svallable for prefersntial creditors £ 044,373 852,804
- —
Date ) b‘ 1jle

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved 27




Pillangton’s Tiles Limited (in admunistration)}

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
4 August 2010
)
A1: |Summary of Liabilities
Estimated]
PILKINGTON'S TILES LIMITED Book Valu to Realls:
Estimated tota) as‘s:;ﬂ ::a{l,l.:nh ::;a pa:)funmhl croditorg £9,044,373| £2,852.804
[Liabikitres o T
Prefarental craditors - Wages Holiday Pay & Unpaid Wages £420.815
Estimated deficiency/curplus as regards prefersntial creditors £2,422.589
Esﬂmslbdprwcﬁbedpaﬁdmtpmpmywhemappm{tocaﬂyfomalm £573,561
IEstimlatod total assets avaliable for finating charge holders £1,849.428,
|
Debts sacurad by fi cha GMAC + SW loan) £4 562,869
|a;ﬂm?tud deficiency/surplus of assuis after Aoating charges -£2 713441
I;mat:dmibsdpaﬂofnetmrtywhemappﬁcable(bmgmfumard] £573 561
Total sssets avalleble unsacurod creditors £3.287 002
Unsaclured non-proferential claims (excluding any shortfall to ficating charge holdersy £22 978,615
Estimated deficlency/surplus ss regards non-preferential creditors
{exciuding any shorifall to floating charge holdars) £23 550,176
Shoﬂf?l to floating charge hoiders {brought down) £2 713,441
Esﬂmalned deficlencytsurplus as regards creditors -£26 263,617,
lssuedland called up caplial £3,334,500
{Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members -£28 558,117
. S50
NI

Sece Notice About these Proposels  All nghts reserved

28




KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Pillangton’s Tiles Limited (in administranion)

vl ]

| B 1 RETECH QRN ENDY Y MV .m.r
o3 iaal JELY vt aL b8 L6 AL FWIIREHD 831
Nivda) NOTALSV 1L3E0T8 18 va30Nn
E Y E—Hﬂ_ﬂ: OGM, TIT NV
| — SEW HALE HINWA[ 0 1] WX
i ¥ CETY HO: | O{LOKNT NOL 523::2 QL) IGLTTIY RNV LM M H)
Y] B ANVEAQYT|va'gIL EL 17 7194 PHOWIT)
891110 E_ LIS HOTYMICTAL L ALY JHOEHS ]
ONVIONYDY [TF33 YITE (LNNOSOY OUn Il BS
[ O5iis |l_ UEAT 401 BNV] HIEIVHIQOVITELT WY WHIHLOSS ¥ AMINH [ 300N03
Bdr Eiu NOASD) JODEY NOLMIH WV AVNILBAOA| 0Lyt 0 Ty hiliN Gamd 30 0110iC
OSNEHH 16Y4% WOVEIS0|ZH TE b WHOS #1303 W
(U1 HA 018 Gungl — GVOW MOUWHEGEIC CETEL ¥ MO
|— N o] BUHBINGY LN Wi 118¥0 AT L1 B¥NOI00 {9
FIOM & oaory'eid MKMW POV
PR Y T B37v18 3] NQ N0 18] WOLYON] 36 soT’fES 17 03 310 §3 LIod 2L
MY S0 BREaH A0 TEM, N[ty BHyILY 110D Hvd3 v ONO1
;En:_ ATTHNL3AYO VIBHONYA E VM HOUWMHYM E[SEEIE D) T3LAI] SNOLCYAYYE iHO)
. DHY LA T o Wi ..mwﬂﬁ.u_
|IEH:-!_| [ d AYIAE) 0
-1....* PETET R LW TN K 3301 i (17 B8 BHOTHO
ROTHIES WONG 221 o m.mml. YOINYIED VAW
I* [t [7] EMIBANY ViL GMTHON
| LIz, TURIGYORY GOOMATH 7] ] SENCIOVERED ,. AN
4 ] AT 3G T 0 819 FEY OROWIDY HING § 0
_Eﬂ "% Il 5 FERE] HA] 60 0¥ b 5 z.EEz.u iy
[ AT Y 124l t e INETT
[ 17 po2] 62 0v0'R3 ai :E,S...sﬁp ViAol
| EE T 15 TSIV ¥ § 55V1 ONYALS
[ MES e TP 4 L ISSBRVT L 1001 | JN
200 dAM S L] Dyyad
Hl 1] a0y 534 dOWD DWHVISHL
q¥OE NOLIOH 15j0r 14 d HOGSHVEL NOIVE
LHEON el el [TEI L,
Sivid 20 185 263 L YHIOD TYEXY )
(AT ] QL1 §3 Syt 3400 L
It T IMmnjte s8e'eed | 0L SEFdNTI0
B3N SL-QH 4 ORY]3N] 83111 S.NOI DN
A 340000 7] nh.n% m&
a— ¥ EEE u u _Swwz
2P, k d
] ¥ GI3NIGNA]or OEaEe SINISNA VIV ..o._
NO gﬁmg
[z 18 oo¥ aEJ., _.wgﬁzowd:
WNALHNOD[6a [EWERE [ (G Tvarai tad) un g
OVINTONIN| #8910 017 bind yvmiLiog 6O
T IEBEME
V3 DHVTIL3d ] DHIN
11|15 66102 Ilmm.EEum 40 §YT YEH
avod L] 017 GOOMET ¥
P Oo0tsd_ | d SAVMITTIVE
AHTIE00S RO} EROETC] [TRFTETERT T
WA 16i58 vay J ONVINI
SR VST EL DNIOYNOYH HIDYS §9
QL7 Add ST RODI]
15 00y O QIVENDE 7 HVAE B
JNENVLEE ¥EPC EENTET] 19 QLY OAHBLHE
AV €0 ¥IU'SHY RIRTNEELT;
(2 YH Y gNH:N]
L&PT||§: A ve .
] %@
15] mm.mmmmmps qL .as
] ¥ SIEpY S3ppY | I PPV “alid

29

See Notice About these Proposals  All nights reserved



KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Statement of Praposals

Fillangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration)

BEVDANY LLO3E NKO

I ATINOVO[60S5a ey

AYM NOL1THINI D] HOOTT HES 90 ¥S£ TS P AN DY
HOJ v {00t Aava LTS 1IN NOTHHISVA
aawz.u._gmm..m [T 011 DNIDYA DY AHN0183M|
a«d«.a.ﬁ = SNV VL 011 HOF T ATV M

oU 28 ] EAAH IS D
197 OGN AT RO EVAAOTH01 3131 |08 1EA'23 T
HAHON DRIV "ON! ATTIMON vy Y. J|$8 €8I m“ﬂ 011 GINYHOL NOAT DHOUISWRIY
ONVIAT] (VO NOSNITRO | |00 §31'63 a7 IKH T NON] §31vE 4 18
NHOTHNM 357 on ASACHIGHM[BZZZETT | 010 GINAMIS NI3HDE OBNTI0D

iy MOG YN

81T OQLHVJY 109 VDI xc!ﬂu

(1) SYVINDY SAHIN)

[UH TIN[pd TS al1isn0] =7
SR TR REN s | CRUONIGHHION

¥'8 IHO0NON|

NOLY 0 uﬂ-nmvm

95: NOUVIS]EE 207 Y
AVM ALHIH
TR

S@AFSNVEID)
OLLYH IDIIND D XWVHAD HS1ITHG

AHYA (N BEDORIBSI00AA 83:«

SONHYIH B NOTEN (E..D§

¥l TyALI S0

ALY SHILKIHD TIIHUIMN O

STOIA

TR VNG Y VO B

A 15[ 11 688 ¥ Qoo E] S I
LT (TR QY O .P.H.._

va
DYIHEIRD

MYl [TEITE
Hit [Ty LT GION00HE §Y
06 £00'0Y S4lkddNg $3TTY HIAFH
IM HI31GDUNS
HATLE W2 TN D AVOOA
4 ONI D15[5 QUIVNUA NI 8V SIS3NED
34 [e6 fl MOE W STV
n;m_ W ) KiVd8 OHHZA
Vig3 OM VINEa|e0 108703 O3RN §'d B
HIWO 00 13 ONODIIO X7l YONVAED TV
E HOWNOS
I{ ' ZOiy) 3 REAGHYE, TS|
[] TNALGAS ) 5YIEYN |58
o0’ sod O 3 1 Hil
EITIV 1] [§¥ 6T {3 3171 SI00HY T
1o0Y]

¥ #33.1PpY| paMQ yandcy

30

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




KPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Pillangton’s Tiles Limited (in adnurnstration)

[N ETCLY _._n

AFEp:

4 20
@1 dNAuD BB0F .-(E._.

LIWANIS JHINN IS

O LA TIVIHZ LA NOSYIY
A AH LIS |94 8483 011 39V} 3 EXHOMIGTYA
! T 1 G LVIDSEY FANDL TIGNNHY]
WV SNENVL. 9 JINN[AG 1683 E._ _ﬁ. ..E. SIHJHALNT
Z6 803 ) JHHNA|
NI, Samles e6a) Eu .n mmm.bzum _..m«_um 0
NIV NO LT b 1 $08. L
MM EOZ 6183 “ Y
K [T%] muw
RVl . OYOH NOLONODRIDL PKB»
19 §70°
HRLEHDOY 109
I
1T hSJ
[y e¥FTTY NODNDID —ﬁ: _w -
71T Vg LU VLS
H JGTEET T GOIHO g
TWOH MOUNOTISN0H HaNGu3 66 to1 12 JDOH
LAIGHE P E Fad] Vg SH MO B TR TNV G i
LN Ig CTIaan Zleroal’y | g {3 H3M0d 71
‘SLAVH veOr iy | 5 Y ddY SNOSHHO
VA AT DO 113 2 FIUAHIE IINYNLY M ETL]
H 138600 1837 3 (N[ s TR A1 8TIN ¥ DgMOG
ey Aivigd 1 _.d_i. [EILNCET]
IRV O AUOBTIONT NEED [ EHYD Ty
AHIHEYONY] Ad 00 685713 SINYLINEHOY Litg ek
[T FUIHEYINYT (1] {[ogzer’ia 01 YALYA BOSTOwY]
by BO LY 017 GIYINGY 1B58Y AUNATY|
NYT 10 THOTIWSHOINMS| WA I BIHONYW NOLNME, (< TUINID DIAD (86 LIV LT O v 40 L)
1EH3 ONY]L00E] 1 ¥ %] £ GAH DD
 [BL§T " N0
INIES FELAL INTHLHO NGNS VO JUVHM [0 T03 LY L] [ TI5
LT 12 1FHVOHW([0F SHY g Huﬂwi.‘ﬂm
B NADLTRNI B 900 L3 TR Qid g3 DHYADY]
€1 950% T m-,ﬁ 0T ARHITYW ROSNHOL]
' 1] gHil8d192 00L'SF HIWATTLOM DU TAOUVY
vl S8 TIaMEY o0 $20E3
SIVER] PTY T W 7]
TEIS
60 ca"tT Iy A0 T8
SONYITIN L5 TIVOINIIGI yed'ts T} a TNy ANVannD Svanl Trbey S|
TVAINGO St LB[CeTIR'Ta 011 HOLLDBSEN BTVIUNG
=3 d
I FFITTAF]
£ X06 0d103 re0e3
DLANH) NN 4L
(VO NVTIAD W |
FEEETLTGT Y]
o0 SROLLYDANINNGD 113 HEU WO
_WINNOG L BI 1IFHON 18V
WVHO | SHOUONOF JLNHONH NOSHYEd
§ essJppyl v EERpRY £ e533ppvl X #53ippy Ay

31

Sec Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved



KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Pilkington’s Tiles Linuted (in admimstration)

65T

... #.

ANOHS VOH Hd

017 GAINEHIV ¥ NHaY1 ¥N)
EHOLEN0G 09 ¥

30
HYP TVAD!

EIVVE TIY EVSERo 0L IE)
o163 15amMnned

QLA Tvd JI90H
HOTAVL d HW
BNHSAEN |

Eﬁj LTRES L E...Hmuzogwi
JHI ALV
S RIUTER Y]
{0 SVAY NHOC) D3 JNOHD S|
ANY] HALTYRA VL0 §E {117 bEANNDIE MK

AN 5% 15NNLI8S Tpsd aillag
o LA Ivenp calig bty 04720 HI3M ALIIYS
IWOM AZSTW(<0 16T 2 SNHVA
QYOH AT ﬁﬁnx: 0 d[10 ey (TR
HIHON p}-yZi 199046 QL] TYHOLIYNUI LN D3]
ayod Nvninz zo5d BLOAOCHL TTH]
MYV BEIMGNT OYIWRIILYM[§2 9ec3 1T 30 B¥DO 1]

VoY JLF9aN L1093 e% 2103 GL) 4V WIHON]
ot 03 FANOT 3 SaUVAGT YiL B LyM WIO3A
0¥ 1953 .—Eﬁ.mi.v._i._ﬂ; TV Yepol E:ouo av}
SNOLTIRIVY |00 0043 Emwz

O1dfiog 8.3 0 Gl an
HYd DRIMYLL :Ew._ NGLIOH!00 §0.13 UM JINS WOIG a zs..m i

Q3.) Yy 3H]ie $OL .IFEEE.EEE@
Z¥iTid [INEST E

Vo TIYDHDNOV G 1623 .E.._.u::
Zi X008 Od|DL trid AL DY LN IANO Y bLL|

DT P I E] O3 NEIND T
FILEE hY)
_..EEBmDuxJ BSIWYHI NO AFTHIHE L) B5E Bt T oun
T SYRIPPY [ S521PPY | Pam) MOy

32

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved



KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Pilkington’s Tiles Limied (in administration)

SHALNGHING X171V

") B YDIAVHID Yy

LFTOR{ OTHINN (VG AT WO 6% 81

33

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved




%
%

i

KFPMG LLP

4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Filkington’s Tiles Limited (in admunistration)

[FT o T M‘ CdWaLD|
e}
CIFTALORY,
[M e gu
Tl LN el
ONE 1108
(A
v WS LRAOA 1 1T 12
L i)
wonl Rt~
e SO0 | gy
ﬁmu Swhe
= HO),
Been P}
Wil
LT
AL
ﬂu.._ oy
1) m—r
Bappeacian] ot
i) Emsm_\
Uiy
i IIII.E.H*H
[l EpAAg
amcing) e g

il

NEHEEE 7
A
CERRRREOEEE

)
!
EERE

34

See Notice Abowt these Proposals  All nghts reserved



KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Pilkangton’s Tiles Limited (in administration)

Eiii?ii%‘?ﬁgssasg zgssﬁzzzaz bR

:

35

See Nouce About these Proposals  All nghts reserved



KPMG LLP
4 August 2010

Statement of Proposals

Pidkangton’s Tiles Linuted (in administration)

]
]

- +

Lz %ﬂﬁl‘ﬂﬂm_;
YT

e e e L ]

_«-Ba.uﬁ._u X0 (6 My M s

ST T sl A

a y R 34 )

Mg ..mf_ ! 1 & i) b | oA pRELE ] drch m.c«ﬁ-_ i
Wrwwma Sk it A K&hﬂﬁ S SR R ; i r.mn:.; RS Ll
00 B 1otpors] FROY] H s SAMDIOH __.w!-.n w1

P e -l besy gl .&a:._.tsu [ | A
¥ 338ippy] E ¥5PPY T B304ppY T $304pPY | B0 WNUY] HNYN]

36

See Notice About these Proposals  All nghts reserved



